
1 
 

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------------x 
 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, 
 
 -against-                                                                                                 INDICTMENT 
 
INGRID LEWIS-MARTIN,         
GLENN D. MARTIN II AKA SUAVE AKA  
SUAVE LUCIANO,  
JESSE HAMILTON, and 
YECHIEL LANDAU 

 
Defendants.  

---------------------------------------------------------------------x 
 
 

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this 

indictment, accuses the defendants Ingrid Lewis-Martin, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano, Jesse Hamilton, and Yechiel Landau of the crime of CONSPIRACY 

IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law § 105.10(1), committed as 

follows:  

 The defendants, in the County of New York and elsewhere, from on or about 

June 10, 2022, to on or about September 27, 2024, with intent that conduct constituting 

the crimes of Bribery in the Second Degree, in violation of Penal Law § 200.03, and 

Bribe Receiving in the Second Degree, in violation of Penal Law § 200.11, said crimes 

being class C felonies, be committed, knowingly and intentionally agreed with others, 

known and unknown, to engage in and cause the performance of such conduct that 

constitutes the above-mentioned class C felonies. 
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PREAMBLE 

 It was the purpose of this conspiracy for Ingrid Lewis-Martin, then Chief 

Advisor to Mayor Eric Adams, to use her authority and influence in that position for 

the benefit of Yechiel Landau and/or others, known and unknown, in exchange for 

United States currency and other benefits, including an agreement to renovate a 

property she owns (“the Lewis-Martin Property”). 

It was also part of this conspiracy for Ingrid Lewis-Martin to intervene with the 

New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development (“HPD”), 

located at 100 Gold Street, New York, NY, to advance a development project located 

at 498 Columbia Street in Red Hook, Brooklyn (“the Red Hook Project”).  

It was also part of this conspiracy for Ingrid Lewis-Martin to intervene with HPD 

and the New York City Housing Development Corporation (“HDC”), located at 120 

Broadway, New York, NY, about permitting Yechiel Landau to acquire full ownership 

in a building that was previously subsidized by HPD and HDC, located at 1211 

Southern Boulevard, Bronx NY (“1211 Southern Boulevard”).  

It was also part of this conspiracy for Jesse Hamilton, the Deputy Commissioner 

for Real Estate Services at the New York City Department of Citywide Administrative 

Services (“DCAS”) to use his influence and authority in that position for the benefit of 

Yechiel Landau and/or others, known and unknown, in exchange for benefits to Ingrid 

Lewis-Martin and himself, including improvements to his residence (“Hamilton’s 

Residence”).  
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It was also part of this conspiracy for Yechiel Landau to solicit Ingrid Lewis-

Martin’s and Jesse Hamilton’s assistance on behalf of another property owner seeking 

to obtain leasing agreements with New York City agencies and/or public benefits 

corporations, including shelter services for asylum seekers, for an apartment complex 

located in Jamaica, Queens (“the Jamaica Building”). 

It was also part of this conspiracy for Ingrid Lewis-Martin to direct Jesse 

Hamilton and other New York City Officials, whose identities are known to the grand 

jury, to give priority to the Jamaica Building to obtain leasing agreements with New 

York City agencies and/or public benefits corporations.  

It was also part of this conspiracy for Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave 

Luciano to act as an intermediary between Ingrid Lewis-Martin and Yechiel Landau to 

facilitate the ongoing bribery scheme by communicating and meeting with Yechiel 

Landau, and to insulate Ingrid Lewis-Martin from the ongoing bribery scheme.  

It was also part of this conspiracy for Yechiel Landau to use companies he owned 

and controlled, including Company # 1, Company # 2, and Company # 3, to make 

payments for renovations and/or improvements to the Lewis-Martin Property and 

Hamilton’s Residence.  

It was also part of this conspiracy for Ingrid Lewis-Martin, Glenn D. Martin II 

aka Suave aka Suave Luciano, Yechiel Landau, and Jesse Hamilton to communicate 

with each other and others using encrypted messaging applications over cellphones. 
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Overt Acts 

 In furtherance of said conspiracy and to achieve the object crimes thereof, 

the following overt acts, among others, were committed: 

1. On June 10, 2022, at approximately 9:53 AM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano sent a text message to a person known to the grand jury 

(“John Doe # 1”) asking, in sum and substance, if they could meet and giving 

him the address of a lawyer representing Yechiel Landau on the Red Hook 

Project and on 1211 Southern Boulevard. 

2. On June 10, 2022, at approximately 9:57 AM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano sent a text message to John Doe # 1 stating, “Thank you 

my brother[.] Plz [Please] Send me a voice-note of how to pronounce this 

name: Yechiel.” 

3. On June 10, 2022, at approximately 10:02 AM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano sent a text message to John Doe # 1 stating, “Working on 

a project,” and provided the address and information related to the Red Hook 

Project. 

4. On June 15, 2022, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano created 

a note on his iPhone with the name of an HPD employee known to the grand 

jury (“HPD Employee # 1”).  

5. On September 1, 2022, at approximately 2:13 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka 

Suave aka Suave Luciano sent a voice-note message to John Doe 1 asking, 
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“Also, for that project that I’m working on in Red Hook, what kind of 

company do I need to make, what kind of, um, company should I make so I 

could, uh, receive payments and different things like that.” 

6. On October 4, 2022, at approximately 1:48 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano sent a text message to John Doe # 1 stating, “Lets [sic] 

get together with jessie [sic] in between at ur [your] availability,” referring to 

Jesse Hamilton. 

7. On November 14, 2022, at approximately 8:24 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

a text message introducing Yechiel Landau to the Deputy Mayor for Housing, 

Economic Development, and Workforce (the “Deputy Mayor”). 

8. On November 14, 2022, at approximately 9:33 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a 

text message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin and the Deputy Mayor, responding, in 

part, “Thanks Ingrid and hello to [Deputy Mayor]. I will call you tomorrow 

in the a.m.” 

9. On November 15, 2022, at approximately 9:11 AM and 4:38 PM, Yechiel 

Landau called the Deputy Mayor. 

10. On November 28, 2022, at approximately 3:55 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

a text message to Yechiel Landau stating, “Please call.” 

11. On November 28, 2022, at approximately 3:56 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin 

called Yechiel Landau. 
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12. On November 29, 2022, at approximately 5:17 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

a text message to the Deputy Mayor stating, “Just checking in on Columbia 

Street? Thanks.” 

13. On December 11, 2022, at approximately 9:22 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin 

called Yechiel Landau using Signal, an end-to-end encrypted messaging 

application. 

14. On December 11, 2022, at approximately 9:33 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a 

Signal message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin stating, “498 Columbia St., Brooklyn.” 

15. On December 16, 2022, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano 

created a note on his iPhone (later modified on December 21, 2022), which 

referred to a meeting at HPD about the Red Hook Project and stated that the 

Deputy Mayor “needs to tell them move it.” 

16. On January 11, 2023, at approximately 11:29 AM, Glenn D. Martin II aka 

Suave aka Suave Luciano called Yechiel Landau using Signal.  

17. On January 11, 2023, at approximately 12:50 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a 

text message to Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano stating, 

“When I get home, let’s chat and get things moving: Montgomery Business.” 

18. On January 11, 2023, at approximately 7:40 PM, Yechiel Landau called Glenn 

D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano using Signal.  

19. On January 25, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called Yechiel Landau at 1:36 PM 

and again at 1:39 PM using Signal. 



7 
 

20. On January 25, 2023, at approximately 2:57 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

the HPD Commissioner. 

21. On January 25, 2023, at approximately 5:07 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka 

Suave aka Suave Luciano called Yechiel Landau using Signal.  

22. On January 25, 2023, between approximately 5:40 and 5:41 PM, in a series of 

Signal messages, Ingrid Lewis-Martin arranged a meeting with Yechiel 

Landau.   

23. On January 25, 2023, at approximately 6:11 PM, Yechiel Landau called Glenn 

D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano using Signal.  

24. On January 25, 2023, at approximately 11:51 PM, Yechiel Landau sent an 

email titled “1211 Southern Boulevard” to an HPD employee known to the 

grand jury (“HPD Employee # 2”) stating, “Good evening was a pleasure 

speaking with you and your team in reference to the [R]ed[] Hook project 

earlier today. 1211 Southern Blvd. is the project I have developed and I’m 

fully still involved…[.]” 

25. On January 25, 2023, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano 

created a note on his iPhone (later modified on January 31, 2023), which 

stated, “Red hook project we need closing for [D]ecember ([Deputy Mayor]) 

2023 million dolloars [sic].” 
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26. On January 30, 2023, at approximately 8:10 AM, in a Signal message to 

Yechiel Landau, Ingrid Lewis-Martin forwarded information she received 

from HPD about the Red Hook Project and 1211 Southern Boulevard. 

27. On January 30, 2023, at approximately 5:50 PM, Yechiel Landau called Glenn 

D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano using Signal. 

28. On January 30, 2023, at approximately 6:41 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka 

Suave aka Suave Luciano called Yechiel Landau using Signal.  

29. On February 7, 2023, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano 

created a note on his iPhone (later modified on February 8, 2023), which 

stated the name of HPD Employee # 1 and “1211 Sullivan Blvd,” referring 

to 1211 Southern Boulevard. 

30. On February 9, 2023, at approximately 10:03 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

a Signal message to Yechiel Landau stating, “Please text me the info.” 

31. On February 10, 2023, at approximately 11:49 AM, Yechiel Landau sent a 

text message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin noting, in part, that he needed approval 

from HPD and HDC to move forward with refinancing for 1211 Southern 

Boulevard. 

32. On February 10, 2023, at approximately 12:22 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

33. On February 10, 2023, at approximately 12:25 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

the HPD Commissioner. 
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34. On February 10, 2023, at approximately 12:30 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

a Signal message to Yechiel Landau and the HPD Commissioner stating, 

“Yuheel [sic], pardon if I misspelled your name. The Commissioner has been 

updated they the team said that their [sic] is a staffing hold up. He will ensure 

that the impediment is removed.” 

35. On February 10, 2023, at approximately 3:42 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a 

Signal message to Yechiel Landau and the HPD Commissioner with a phone 

number and stated, “Yul Heel [sic] here is the number for [the HPD 

Commissioner]. Please call him.” 

36. On February 10, 2023, at approximately 3:42 PM, Yechiel Landau called the 

HPD Commissioner. 

37. On February 10, 2023, at approximately 3:43 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a 

Signal message to Yechiel Landau and the HPD Commissioner instructing, 

“Please move towards resolution today.” 

38. On February 10, 2023, at approximately 4:27 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a 

Signal message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin stating, “Thank you very much we just 

spoke he said he will connect with me in the early part of next week to resolve 

whatever needs to be[,] thank you very much and have a great weekend.” 

39. On February 15, 2023, at approximately 5:10 PM, Yechiel Landau called 

Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano using Signal. 
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40. On February 15, 2023, at approximately 5:19 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka 

Suave aka Suave Luciano created a note on his iPhone (later modified on July 

12, 2023), which stated, “Red hook Project” and the names of HPD 

Employee # 2, the HPD Commissioner, and the Deputy Mayor. 

41. On February 15, 2023, at approximately 7:53 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a 

Signal message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin stating, “498 Columbia Street 

Brooklyn- that’s the red Hook project.” 

42. On March 1, 2023, at approximately 7:48 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a Signal 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin stating, “I need you for one minute please 

thanks.” 

43. On March 1, 2023, at approximately 7:53 PM, Yechiel Landau called Glenn 

D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano using Signal. 

44. On March 1, 2023, at approximately 8:49 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

Yechiel Landau.  

45. On March 12, 2023, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano created 

a note on his iPhone entitled “Important People” and listed several 

individuals known to the grand jury, including “Ychiel [sic].” 

46. On March 13, 2023, at approximately 9:57 AM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano attempted to call Yechiel Landau using Signal.  

47. On March 13, 2023, at approximately 3:08 PM, Yechiel Landau called Glenn 

D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano using Signal.  
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48. On March 13, 2023, at approximately 11:16 PM, using Signal, Yechiel Landau 

forwarded Ingrid Lewis-Martin the content of an email to the HPD 

Commissioner about how HPD had not been responsive to him about the 

Red Hook Project. 

49. On April 23, 2023, at approximately 5:49 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano called Yechiel Landau. 

50. On April 23, 2023, at approximately 6:04 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano sent a text message to Yechiel Landau with the address 

for the Lewis-Martin Property.  

51. On May 7, 2023, at approximately 10:52 AM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin stating, “Good morning confirming 4:00pm 

today looking forward.”  

52. On May 7, 2023, at approximately 11:04 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Yechiel Landau stating, “Good morning Yul Heel [sic]. See you 

4ish… I maybe a few minutes late but not much.” 

53. On May 7, 2023, at approximately 2:53 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano sent a text message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin asking, “When 

can we start Montgomery[?]”  

54. On May 7, 2023, at approximately 3:08 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano responding, “I 

am meeting Yulheel [sic] today I am no longer the hold up.” 
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55. On May 7, 2023, at approximately 7:27 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano stating, “We 

devised the plan. I will speak to you.” 

56. On May 7, 2023, at approximately 8:14 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano called Ingrid Lewis-Martin. 

57. On May 9, 2023, at approximately 9:27 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Jesse Hamilton and Yechiel Landau directing, “Jesse[,] speak to 

Yul Heel [sic] about space…[.]” 

58. On May 9, 2023, at approximately 9:42 AM, Jesse Hamilton sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin and Yechiel Landau stating, “Hello Yechiel[,] 

Please send me your email address so I can send you the RFP [Request for 

Proposal] for the Asylum Seekers housing. Thank you.” 

59. On May 18, 2023, at approximately 2:29 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to the HPD Commissioner stating, “Thank you” and “I will check 

to see that it were [sic] received.” 

60. On May 18, 2023, at approximately 3:02 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin, copying previous text messages sent to the 

HPD Commissioner about 1211 Southern Boulevard and the Red Hook 

Project. 

61. On May 18, 2023, at approximately 4:02 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called  

Yechiel Landau using Signal. 
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62. On May 18, 2023, at approximately 4:03 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to the HPD Commissioner stating, “Nope the 420C was not done. 

This makes no sense,” referring to a New York State tax exemption for 1211 

Southern Boulevard. 

63. On May 18, 2023, at approximately 4:05 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to the HPD Commissioner stating, “No do not call Yechiel. Call me. 

Thank you.” 

64. On May 18, 2023, at approximately 4:06 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to the HPD Commissioner stating, “Tired of people calling me for 

simple things. This makes no sense. You are not monitoring what is needed.” 

65. On May 18, 2023, at approximately 4:13 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Yechiel Landau stating, “SMH [shaking my head].” 

66. On May 22, 2023, at approximately 11:21 AM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to John Doe # 2 stating, “The city told them to move on all of these 

fronts.” 

67. On June 1, 2023, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano created a 

note on his iPhone, which stated the name of the HPD Commissioner, “Jesse 

Hamilton,” “400k a year,” and “Red hook 200k.”  

68. On June 12, 2023, at approximately 9:28 AM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano called Yechiel Landau. 



14 
 

69. On June 12, 2023, at approximately 9:40 AM, Yechiel Landau called a general 

contractor known to the grand jury (“the Contractor”). 

70. On June 13, 2023, at approximately 8:56 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

71. On June 13, 2023, at approximately 9:42 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to the Deputy Mayor about the Red Hook Project. 

72. On June 13, 2023, at approximately 10:08 AM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano called Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

73. On June 13, 2023, at approximately 12:21 PM, Yechiel Landau visited the 

Lewis-Martin Property.  

74. On June 13, 2023, at approximately 12:52 PM, Yechiel Landau called Glenn 

D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano using Signal. 

75. On June 14, 2023, at approximately 12:23 PM, Yechiel Landau called Glenn 

D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano using Signal.   

76. On June 14, 2023, at approximately 2:09 PM, Yechiel Landau called the 

Contractor. 

77. On June 14, 2023, at approximately 4:15 PM, Yechiel Landau called Glenn 

D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano using Signal. 

78. On June 21, 2023, at approximately 9:15 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to the Contractor stating, “Hi, I’m confirming for 1030 tomorrow at 

the trailer that we met last week…[.]” 
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79. On June 22, 2023, at approximately 8:31 PM, Yechiel Landau called Glenn 

D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano using Signal. 

80. On June 22, 2023, at approximately 8:51 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano called Yechiel Landau using Signal.  

81. On June 22, 2023, Yechiel Landau wrote a $2,000 check from Company #1’s 

account to the Contractor for an electrical permit that was then issued by the 

New York City Department of Buildings on June 27, 2023, for the Lewis-

Martin Property. 

82. On June 23, 2023, at approximately 7:29 AM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin stating, in pertinent part, “I’ll call you at 9 

o’clock in reference to [the Deputy Mayor].” 

83. On June 23, 2023, at approximately 9:47 AM, Yechiel Landau called Ingrid 

Lewis-Martin. 

84. On July 12, 2023, at approximately 10:02 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to the Deputy Mayor stating, “Gentle reminder about the meeting 

[the HPD Commissioner] has with the group. Please be on the call. Thanks.” 

85. On July 12, 2023, at approximately 11:31 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to the Deputy Mayor asking, “Ok. Is it possible for you to zip out 

for a hot minute to just give your blessings?” 

86. On July 12, 2023, at approximately 11:32 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

another text message to the Deputy Mayor stating, “I know the mayor is 
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major priority, but if you could skip out for second. They had been bugging 

the stuffings out of me.” 

87. On July 12, 2023, at approximately 11:34 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a 

Signal message to Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano and 

Yechiel Landau stating, “Good morning: [the Deputy Mayor] is in a meeting 

with the mayor about hate crimes. She had [the Deputy Mayor’s Chief of 

Staff], her number one (1) join the call. I promise you that your project is 

priority. I need more.” 

88. On July 12, 2023, at approximately 11:42 AM, Yechiel Landau sent a Signal 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin and Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave 

Luciano informing them, “[HPD Employee # 2] is giving push back and 

saying it won’t close in December.” 

89. On July 12, 2023, at approximately 1:38 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano sent a Signal message to Yechiel Landau and Ingrid Lewis-

Martin stating, “Fuck him we make it close.” 

90. On July 12, 2023, at approximately 4:09 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a Signal 

message to Yechiel Landau and Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave 

Luciano stating, “Ok. I agree with Glennie.” 

91. On July 12, 2023, also at approximately 4:09 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a 

text message to the Deputy Mayor stating, “Please give me a call when you 

have a chance.” 
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92. On July 12, 2023, between approximately 6:33 PM and 7:10 PM, Ingrid 

Lewis-Martin sent three Signal messages to Yechiel Landau and Glenn D. 

Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano stating, in sum and substance, that 

there was still work to do on the Red Hook Project, that Ingrid Lewis-Martin 

had already spoken to the Deputy Mayor directly, and that the Deputy Mayor 

would call Yechiel Landau. 

93. On July 25, 2023, at approximately 7:54 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to the HPD Commissioner stating, “Thanks, again Please remember 

to send the Mayor and me the order of the projects – the pipeline. The mayor 

is expecting to see it prior to the meeting on Thursday. I suggest that we 

receive it tomorrow. Thanks.” 

94. On July 25, 2023, at approximately 10:32 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

95. On July 25, 2023, at approximately 10:40 PM, Yechiel Landau called Ingrid 

Lewis-Martin using Signal.  

96. On July 26, 2023, at approximately 3:25 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Yechiel Landau and her Deputy Chief of Staff stating, “I am 

connecting Yechiel and [Deputy Chief of Staff] to schedule a meeting on 

Monday  at 9:30 at CH. Thanks.” 

97. On July 28, 2023, at approximately 9:53 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to the HPD Commissioner stating, “Ok. Thank you. Just want you 
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to [t]ext me - text me what is missing from the project that we discussed. I 

need to have a conversation with them. Thank you.” 

98. On July 28, 2023, at approximately 10:21 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

another text message to the HPD Commissioner stating, “Please remember[.] 

I need to speak with them today. I await. Thank you.” 

99. On July 28, 2023, at approximately 12:13 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

another text message to the HPD Commissioner stating, “I need to know 

what they are missing which is preventing them from moving forward. Thank 

you.” 

100. On July 28, 2023, at approximately 4:36 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

101. On July 29, 2023, at approximately 3:31 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent two 

text messages to the HPD Commissioner stating, “I have dates when all of 

the above was originally sent. More like months but weeks. We need to get it 

done,” and then adding, “December.” 

102. On September 11, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message to Jesse 

Hamilton stating, “Ah, we will get it done. I called my contractors to advise,” 

referring to renovations of the lower level of Hamilton’s Residence.  

103. On September 18, 2023, at approximately 6:57 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin 

called Yechiel Landau using Signal. 
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104. On September 18, 2023, at approximately 7:00 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

a text message to the HPD Commissioner containing information she 

believed to be necessary for advancing the Red Hook Project. 

105. On September 18, 2023, at approximately 9:42 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

another text message to the HPD Commissioner stating, “If there are any 

problems, let me know immediately. Thank you.” 

106. On September 28, 2023, at approximately 9:39 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

a text message to the HPD Commissioner stating, “[HPD Commissioner] I 

have been calling you since last night. I need to speak with you. Thank you.” 

107. On September 28, 2023, at approximately 10:46 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin 

sent another text message to the HPD Commissioner stating, “I am waiting.” 

108. On September 28, 2023, at approximately 2:29 PM, Yechiel Landau called 

Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano using Signal. 

109. On September 28, 2023, at approximately 3:56 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin 

called Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

110. On October 7, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message to Jesse 

Hamilton asking when her sister could move into the lower level of 

Hamilton’s Residence. 

111. On October 12, 2023, at approximately 11:51 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

a text message to the HPD Commissioner stating, “[HPD Commissioner]: 

Call me. I need to give updates.” 
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112. On October 12, 2023, at approximately 4:24 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

Yechiel Landau using Signal.  

113. On October 14, 2023, at approximately 10:43 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

114. On October 14, 2023, at approximately 11:53 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

a text message to her sister stating, “I am excited that soon you will live in a 

quality home. You are deserving. Jesse’s place will be ready for your review. 

It needs paint but we just need it clean… I told them we needed to move you 

in ASAP. Just have it clean.” 

115. On October 16, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a Signal message to Yechiel 

Landau and her Deputy Chief of Staff stating, “Grand Rising: [Deputy Chief 

of Staff], I have connected you [to] Yechiel to set up a meeting with me at a 

law firm. Want to get some info of HPD. Thanks.” 

116. On October 19, 2023, at approximately 8:15 AM, Yechiel Landau sent a 

Signal message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin and her Deputy Chief of Staff with the 

name and location of the law firm representing the Red Hook Project, adding, 

“[T]rying to coordinate for October 25. For 2 PM if that works for 

everybody.” 

117. On October 24, 2023, at approximately 6:39 AM, Yechiel Landau sent a 

Signal message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin and her Deputy Chief of Staff stating, 

“Good morning just a reminder that we are meeting tomorrow at 2:00 pm.” 



21 
 

118. On November 3, 2023, at approximately 4:55 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

a text message to Yechiel Landau stating, “Same to you. I spoke to the powers 

that be. Will call you after Sabbath.” 

119. On November 5, 2023, at approximately 11:26 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin 

called Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

120. On November 5, 2023, at approximately 4:42 PM, Yechiel Landau called 

Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano using Signal. 

121. On November 5, 2023, at approximately 8:42 PM, Yechiel Landau called 

Ingrid Lewis-Martin using Signal.  

122. On December 13, 2023, at approximately 10:58 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin 

sent a text message to Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano from 

New York County, stating, “I will call as soon as I can. In meetings with 

Yulheel [sic].” 

123. On December 13, 2023, Ingrid Lewis-Martin met with Yechiel Landau, a 

consultant representing the Red Hook Project known to the grand jury (“the 

Red Hook Consultant”), and others at City Hall, in New York County, about 

the Red Hook Project. 

124. On December 20, 2023, at approximately 3:53 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent 

a text message to the Deputy Mayor stating, “Just wanted to know if you 

responded substantively to the Red Hook Consultant’s text message in 
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response to what HPD Commissioner outlined as work to be completed for 

the Red Hook project. They need access to the portal to complete the work.” 

125. On January 5, 2024, at approximately 1:01 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

126. On January 5, 2024, at approximately 8:45 PM, in a phone call, Ingrid Lewis-

Martin confirmed to Jesse Hamilton, in sum and substance, that her sister 

would move into his house after it was cleaned and would move back to the 

Lewis-Martin Residence after the Lewis-Martin Residence was renovated.  

127. On February 1, 2024, at approximately 8:27 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

Yechiel Landau using Signal.  

128. On February 1, 2024, at approximately 9:25 PM, in a phone call, Ingrid Lewis-

Martin asked Jesse Hamilton, “When can I get a dumpster to come over and 

have some people come for you and your wife to help supervise to get stuff 

out for [my sister], so you can paint it and move it?”  

129. On February 1, 2024, during the same phone call with Jesse Hamilton, after 

confirming that workers could clear out the lower level of Hamilton’s 

Residence the following weekend, Ingrid Lewis-Martin stated, “Alright. Let 

me call my Jewish boys and tell them.” 

130. On February 1, 2024, at approximately 9:26 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin 

attempted to call Yechiel Landau using Signal. 
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131. On February 1, 2024, at approximately 9:27 PM, Yechiel Landau called Ingrid 

Lewis-Martin using Signal.  

132. On February 1, 2024, at approximately 9:29 PM, during another phone call, 

Ingrid Lewis-Martin informed Jesse Hamilton, “Alright. So, I’m going to have 

them come over Friday with the dumpster…and then [I’m going to] have 

them come back and help clean up and paint and then move [my sister’s] ass 

in… cause I gotta get her outta there [the Lewis-Martin Property]… And then 

I’ll make Yechiel go back in there.” 

133. On February 4, 2024, at approximately 12:01 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin asking, “Can you please text me the name 

and number for the young lady at [Hamilton’s Residence]?” 

134. On February 4, 2024, at approximately 12:27 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a 

text message to Yechiel Landau with Jesse Hamilton’s wife’s (“Hamilton’s 

wife”) cellphone number. 

135. On February 6, 2024, Yechiel Landau sent several photographs via text 

message to an individual known to the grand jury (“John Doe # 3”) depicting 

the interior of a residence with garbage to be removed. 

136. On February 8, 2024, Yechiel Landau sent another text message to John Doe 

# 3 stating, “Monday 10:00am,” and the address of Hamilton’s Residence. 

137. On February 12, 2024, Yechiel Landau wrote an $800 check from Company 

# 3’s account to John Doe # 3. 
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138. On February 22, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text message to Jesse 

Hamilton stating, “We need to move this forward. It is going on two weeks, 

since we had the items removed.” 

139. On February 26, 2024, at approximately 3:58 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka 

Suave aka Suave Luciano and Yechiel Landau met.  

140. On February 27, 2024, at approximately 8:43 AM, Yechiel Landau sent an 

email to an architect about a zoning analysis for the Lewis-Martin Property 

and an adjacent property. 

141. On February 27, 2024, at approximately 5:39 PM, Yechiel Landau attempted 

to call Ingrid Lewis-Martin using Signal. 

142. On February 29, 2024, at approximately 11:44 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano stating, “Was 

very nice seeing you tonight.” 

143. On February 29, 2024, at approximately 11:55 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin and 

Yechiel Landau met at Yechiel Landau’s residence.  

144. On March 26, 2024, at approximately 5:40 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano called Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

145. On March 26, 2024, at approximately 6:51 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano called Ingrid Lewis-Martin and informed her, “Um, our 

boy is trying to reach you, too” and “he wants to talk to you,” referring to 

Yechiel Landau. 
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146. On March 26, 2024, at approximately 6:53 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

147. On March 27, 2024, Yechiel Landau sent a text message to a painter known 

to the grand jury (“the Painter”) stating, “She said she will get pictures for us 

when she comes back from work tonight. I told her you can’t start any work 

till [sic] we don’t have pictures.” 

148. On April 2, 2024, at approximately 10:50 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to the Deputy Mayor stating among other things, “The Red Hook 

Project.” 

149. On April 2, 2024, at approximately 11:40 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin with contact information for a potential 

investor and a potential tax syndicator on the Red Hook Project.  

150. On April 2, 2024, at approximately 11:41 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano with the same 

contact information he had just sent Ingrid Lewis-Martin. 

151. On April 3, 2024, at approximately 1:10 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to the Deputy Mayor asking, “Please remember to call Yechiel.” 

152. On April 5, 2024, at approximately 5:10 PM, in a phone call, Ingrid Lewis-

Martin instructed Yechiel Landau that “if nothing’s moving, let me know by 

Monday…because I’ll call… I’m on top of this, because I’m not playing about 

this,” referring to the Red Hook Project.  
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153. On April 10, 2024, at approximately 10:36 AM, in a phone call from New 

York County, Ingrid Lewis-Martin told Yechiel Landau and the Red Hook 

Consultant, “I’m gonna speak to the Mayor and then that’s it, so we’re just 

gonna push for December and we’re gonna keep it going... we’re gonna, we 

gotta get that place [HPD] under control, so when we fucking tell them 

something, we expect them to make that shit move.” 

154. On April 11, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin confirmed a meeting with Yechiel 

Landau and an attorney representing the Red Hook Project at a law firm in 

New York County.  

155. On April 13, 2024, at approximately 9:13 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano stating, 

“Glennie: Painters going to Jesse Thursday and Friday.” 

156. On April 21, 2024, Ingrid Lewis-Martin went to Hamilton’s Residence. 

157. On May 1, 2024, at approximately 11:11 AM, Yechiel Landau called Glenn 

D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano using Signal. 

158. On May 1, 2024, at approximately 11:40 AM, Yechiel Landau sent a 

WhatsApp voice-note to the Painter stating, “please forward an invoice to 

me, and I will take care of it…you could make out the invoice to Company 

# 2.” 

159. On May 2, 2024, at approximately 1:08 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

Yechiel Landau using Signal. 
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160. On May 2, 2024, at approximately 1:10 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin with his home address. 

161. On May 3, 2024, at approximately 4:15 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano sent a text message to Yechiel Landau stating, “Have a 

wonderful weekend brother[,] I’ll come see you Monday.” 

162. On May 3, 2024, Yechiel Landau wrote a $1,650 check from Company # 2’s 

account to the Painter.  

163. On May 13, 2024, at approximately 2:17 PM, in a phone call from New York 

County, Ingrid Lewis-Martin told Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave 

Luciano, in sum and substance, that she had called Yechiel Landau about the 

Lewis-Martin Property. 

164. On May 13, 2024, in the same phone call from New York County, Ingrid 

Lewis-Martin told Glenn Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano that she had 

told Yechiel Landau that “‘we need to go and get Montgomery prepped…we 

need to get Montgomery ready so when we can do the work, we can do the 

work. Let’s not wait. Let’s just go in there. We’ll start cleaning shit up, 

throwing shit out, and whatever we need to do so we can move forward.’” 

165. On May 21, 2024, at approximately 2:00 PM, during a phone call, Yechiel 

Landau and Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano discussed 

meeting at Yechiel Landau’s residence. 
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166. On May 21, 2024, at approximately 6:47 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano and Yechiel Landau met at Yechiel Landau’s residence. 

167. On May 23, 2024, at approximately 8:55 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

168. On May 23, 2024, at approximately 10:25 AM, Yechiel Landau sent an email 

to Ingrid Lewis-Martin’s City Hall email address summarizing prior 

communications with HPD and informing her, in pertinent part, that HPD 

was rescinding its approval for Yechiel Landau to acquire the full ownership 

of 1211 Southern Boulevard.  

169. On May 24, 2024, at approximately 5:54 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin asking, “Did you have a chance to review the 

email I sent you yesterday?” 

170. On May 24, 2024, at approximately 6:13 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin forwarded 

Yechiel Landau’s May 23, 2024, email to the Deputy Mayor stating, “Please 

assist.” 

171. On May 24, 2024, at approximately 6:14 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Yechiel Landau responding, “Have a great Sabbath. Yes, sent to 

[Deputy Mayor] to be addressed. I need to discuss what you shared.” 

172. On June 14, 2024, at approximately 5:52 PM, in a phone call from New York 

County, Ingrid Lewis-Martin directed Yechiel Landau, “Keep me posted on 
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how the other thing is moving that’s supposed to happen in December. 

Because I’m not playing. It’s gotta get done in December because I want out.”  

173. On June 17, 2024, at approximately 6:14 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin with the address of the Jamaica Building. 

174. On June 17, 2024, at approximately 8:41 PM, Yechiel Landau called Ingrid 

Lewis-Martin using Signal. 

175. On June 17, 2024, at approximately 8:52 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Jesse Hamilton stating, “Call me.” 

176. On June 18, 2024, at approximately 7:14 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Jesse Hamilton with the address of the Jamaica Building.  

177. On June 18, 2024, at approximately 7:14 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Yechiel Landau asking, “What borough?” 

178. On June 18, 2024, at approximately 7:22 AM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin replying, “Queens.” 

179. On June 18, 2024, at approximately 7:23 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Yechiel Landau stating, “I thought so but I wanted to be certain. 

You should meet with your little nephew,” referring to Glenn D. Martin II 

aka Suave aka Suave Luciano. 

180. On June 18, 2024, at approximately 7:23 AM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Jesse Hamilton stating, “It is in Queens.” 
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181. On June 18, 2024, at approximately 9:01 AM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin stating, “I am actually waiting for him 

whenever he’s available.” 

182. On June 18, 2024, at approximately 2:11 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano called Yechiel Landau using Signal.  

183. On June 18, 2024, at approximately 7:24 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin with the contact information for a 

representative of the Jamaica Building ownership (“the Jamaica Building 

Representative”).  

184. On June 18, 2024, at approximately 7:25 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin stating, “That’s the contact for the building 

in Queens.” 

185. On June 18, 2024, at approximately 8:41 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a text 

message to Jesse Hamilton with the contact information for the Jamaica 

Building Representative. 

186. On June 18, 2024, at approximately 11:07 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano called Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

187. On June 21, 2024, at approximately 12:35 PM, during a phone call from New 

York County, Jesse Hamilton informed Ingrid Lewis-Martin, “Yep, I’m in 

contact with him,” referring to the Jamaica Building Representative.  
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188. On June 24, 2024, at approximately 9:01 AM, Jesse Hamilton sent a text 

message to the Jamaica Building Representative stating, “Good morning. I 

will let you know if I need anything.” 

189. On June 25, 2024, at approximately 2:11 PM, Jesse Hamilton sent a text 

message to the Jamaica Building Representative asking about the Jamaica 

Building lot number. 

190. On June 25, 2024, at approximately 4:09 PM, during a phone call with Jesse 

Hamilton, Ingrid Lewis-Martin asked, in sum and substance, if Jesse 

Hamilton had contacted the Jamaica Building Representative.   

191. On June 25, 2024, at approximately 4:11 PM, Jesse Hamilton sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin with the address and lot and block number 

for the Jamaica Building.  

192. On June 25, 2024, at approximately 7:23 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin attempted 

to call Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

193. On June 25, 2024, at approximately 7:37 PM, in phone call, Yechiel Landau 

told the Jamaica Building Representative that “[Jesse Hamilton] is the 

commissioner on this…I sent them the address,” referring to the Jamaica 

Building address. 

194. On June 25, 2024, at approximately 7:41 PM, Yechiel Landau called Ingrid 

Lewis-Martin using Signal. 
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195. On June 25, 2024, at approximately 7:45 PM, in a phone call from New York 

County, Ingrid Lewis-Martin told Jesse Hamilton, “Yes, I know where it is. 

It’s all good.” 

196. On June 25, 2024, at approximately 7:51 PM, in a phone call, Yechiel Landau 

informed the Jamaica Building Representative, in sum and substance, that 

someone would call him tomorrow to schedule a site visit at the Jamaica 

Building.   

197. On July 2, 2024, at approximately 8:04 PM, Jesse Hamilton sent a text 

message to the Jamaica Building Representative stating, “How are you 

doing[?] I will contact you to schedule an appointment. End of next week.” 

198. On July 4, 2024, at approximately 3:56 PM, Jesse Hamilton sent a text 

message to Ingrid Lewis-Martin stating, “Just spoke with him,” referring to 

the Jamaica Building Representative. 

199. On July 9, 2024, at approximately 9:23 AM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano with the Jamaica 

Building address.  

200. On July 10, 2024, at approximately 6:02 PM, Jesse Hamilton called the 

Jamaica Building Representative. 

201. On July 10, 2024, at approximately 6:06 PM, Jesse Hamilton sent a text 

message to the Jamaica Building Representative with his DCAS email address 

and stating, “Pleasure talking with you.” 
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202. On July 11, 2024, Jesse Hamilton put a placeholder in his calendar for Friday, 

July, 12, 2024, from 12:00 PM – 3:30 PM, titled, “Holding for Queens site 

visit.” 

203. On July 12, 2024, at approximately 6:22 AM, Jesse Hamilton sent a text 

message to the Jamaica Building Representative stating, “Good morning I can 

be at your place today between 1:30-2:00pm.” 

204. On July 12, 2024, at approximately 2:00 PM, Jesse Hamilton called the 

Jamaica Building Representative and they spoke for approximately 26 

minutes. 

205. On July 13, 2024, at approximately 9:07 AM, during a phone call, Jesse 

Hamilton told Ingrid Lewis-Martin, “I took care of that, that thing yesterday 

too,” referring to the Jamaica Building walkthrough.  

206. On July 15, 2024, at approximately 4:08 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a Signal 

message to Yechiel Landau stating, “Greetings, Yechiel: I pray that you are 

well. Thanks in advance for your assistance and continued support. Please 

call [Hamilton’s wife] to finish the painting. I will call you later. Blessings with 

gratitude.” 

207. On July 15, 2024, at approximately 4:52 PM, Yechiel Landau called 

Hamilton’s wife stating, “I’m just following up,” and asking, “Are we ready 

to get the painters back in?” 
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208. On July 15, 2024, at approximately 9:46 PM, in a phone call, Ingrid Lewis-

Martin told Hamilton’s wife, “Can you call the guy back and let him come 

next week? Please. I need to get this done, it’s been a while.” 

209. On July 15, 2024, at approximately 11:00 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano called Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

210. On July 16, 2024, at approximately 1:56 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a Signal 

message to Yechiel Landau stating, “The building is not what they are looking 

for in terms of the immigrant population. They want spaces that can be set 

up as a dormitory. No more apartments. Will see or DHS is interested if you 

[sic].” 

211. On July 18, 2024, Yechiel Landau sent a text message to Hamilton’s wife 

stating, “Let me know if you need any help with the painter thank you.” 

212. On July 28, 2024, at approximately 1:28 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin sent a Signal 

message to Yechiel Landau stating, “I am [p]raying the move is in two weeks. 

Thank you.” 

213. On July 28, 2024, at approximately 1:31 PM and 1:33 PM, Yechiel Landau 

called Ingrid Lewis-Martin using Signal.  

214. On July 28, 2024, at approximately 4:51 PM, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave 

aka Suave Luciano called Yechiel Landau using Signal. 

215. On July 31, 2024, Yechiel Landau placed a WhatsApp call to the Painter. 
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216. On August 6, 2024, Yechiel Landau wrote a $975 check from Company # 1’s 

account to the Painter. 

217. On August 8, 2024, at approximately 3:46 PM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano with the name 

of an HDC employee known to the grand jury (“HDC Employee # 1”) and 

a screenshot of an email to HDC Employee # 1 with the subject-line “Section 

610 Amendment – 1211 Southern Boulevard.” 

218. On August 9, 2024, at approximately 10:45 AM, Yechiel Landau sent a text 

message to Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano stating, “Good 

morning[,] following up on our conversation from yesterday. Please call me 

when you get the message. Thanks.” 

219. On August 9, 2024, at approximately 3:35 PM, in a phone call with Yechiel 

Landau, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano stated that it 

“wasn’t a good time yesterday,” but that Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka 

Suave Luciano would “deal with it today.” 

220. On August 12, 2024, at approximately 10:52 AM, in a phone call, Yechiel 

Landau informed the Red Hook Consultant, “I called for a private meeting, 

uh, Ingrid, her boss, a bunch of people […].” 

221. On August 12, 2024, at approximately 6:54 PM, Yechiel Landau called Ingrid 

Lewis-Martin using Signal. 
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222. On August 12, 2024, at approximately 6:55 PM, Ingrid Lewis-Martin called 

Yechiel Landau using Signal.  

223. On or about September 27, 2024, Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave 

Luciano’s iPhone contained a screenshot of a scheduled July 12, 2023, 

Microsoft Teams Meeting organized by HPD Employee # 2, titled 

“Proposed Red Hook Development.” 

 

Count 2 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, accuses the 

defendant Yechiel Landau of the crime of BRIBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, 

in violation of Penal Law § 200.03, committed as follows: 

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, during the period 

from on or about June 10, 2022, to on or about September 27, 2024, conferred, and 

offered and agreed to confer, a benefit in excess of five thousand dollars upon a public 

servant upon an agreement and understanding that such public servant’s vote, opinion, 

judgment, action, decision and exercise of discretion as a public servant would thereby 

be influenced.   
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Count 3 

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, accuses the 

defendants Ingrid Lewis-Martin and Glenn D. Martin II aka Suave aka Suave Luciano 

of the crime of BRIBE RECEIVING IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of 

Penal Law § 200.11, committed as follows: 

The defendants, in the County of New York and elsewhere, during the period 

from on or about June 10, 2022, to on or about September 27, 2024, solicited, accepted 

and agreed to accept a benefit in excess of five thousand dollars from another person 

upon an agreement and understanding that defendant Ingrid Lewis-Martin’s vote, 

opinion, judgment, action, decision and exercise of discretion as a public servant would 

thereby be influenced. 
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